Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S ; 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 1982
of the Insolvency Act 1988

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

6041151

Name of Company

The Wooden Window Company (Sales} Ltd
1/ We
Kevin J Heliard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
The Progress Report covers the pertod from 08/03/2016 to 07/03/2017
Signed mk/ e Date __\S é O.,,ﬁ/ lﬂ- -
Granl Tho nton LP
30 Fmsbu Seliare
London
EC2P 2YU
Ref TO0S585/KJH/TPB/HOB/LKG \\ \\

Software Supplled by Turnkey Compuler Technology Limited. Glasgow
17103.'2017 #50

COMPANIES HOUSE




12

1.3

14

Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/TPB/HOB /LK G/T00565/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spiningfietds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0}161 953 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6901
grantthomion co uk

15 March 2017
Dear Strs

The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Ltd - In Liquidation
Introduction

As previously advised, I was appointed as joint liquidator of the above company together
with Mr Stephen Hunt of Griffins by Ozder of the High Court of Justice dated 8 March 2013,
in place of Mz Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP, who was onginally appointed as
liqudator on 19 May 2011. Mr Huat resigned as joint hiquidator by Oxder of the High Court
of Justice on 27 November 2013.

Rule 4 49C-CVL of the Insolvency Rules 1986 sets out the periods for which a liqudator
must produce a progress report. Rule 4 49C — CVL(3)} covers the pertod when a liquidator
ceases to act and states the prescribed penod for which the liquudator roust produce a
progress report ends on the date of that hquidator’s ceasing to act.

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the liquidation for the year ended 7 March 2017 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 7 March 2017
and also for the whole liquudation to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidators 1 the period
8 March 2013 to 7 March 2017 and a statement of expenses mcutred in the petiod

* Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as requited by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditots' nghts to
request additional information from the liquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excesstve (rule 4 131).

I am licensed by the Insolvency Practitioner's Assoctation to act as an insolvency practitioner
and I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when cattying out all professional work
relating to an nsolvency appointment.

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Chartared Accountants

Gran! Thoenkors UICLLP b & e Habilty pacirncati cogiiarad i England end Walkse: N OC307T42. Ragisterad ofios’ Grand Thamion Mocws, bation Sireet, Euelon Squar, Landas NW 1 269
Allsl of members is avallable rom our reglelersd ofice  Grant Thornion UK LLP b sufharissd and reguisied by he Financlal Conduct Autharty

Grant Thaenlon UK LLP e a mambar frm of Grant Thomion infernalional Lid {GTILY GTIL and the mamber frms ars not 2 workdwide p Hip. Sarvices are dallvered by the mumber rme. GTIL and
I mamber frme are nol gwnis of, and do nol cbiigale, orm ancther and ars not Eebie for one anolher's acts or amiesions., Plesse ses grantlh uk for iuriher detalle.




31

37

3.8

3.9

310

4.2

Repstered number 6041151

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Assets and Investigations

According to the Section 98 report, sworn by the director, Philip Budgen, the followmng assets
were available for creditors.

Asset Book Value Estimated to Amount Realised

£) Realise Under Asset Sale
(£) Agreement 32

£
Goodwll 60,908 25,000 12,008
Leasehold Property Uncertain Uncertain -
Office Equipment & 1,500 1,060 1,600
Furniture

Stock 5,000 2,000 2,00
Work 1n Progress 24,632 12,300 -
Cash at Bank 123 123 126
Total 92,163 40,423 15,126

As previously adwised, the assets of the Company were sold to Wooden Windows Lumited
(WWL), a2 Company associated by way of common director, for £15,000. WWL eatered
Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation on 26 November 2013 The sale consideration has been
recewed 1n full

Since my appointed I have investigated the trading and financial activities of the Company.
My investigations are now complete and unfortunately did not result in any further
realisations.

Bond Claim

It 1s a statutory duty that all practising licensed msolvency practtioners have suitable
msurance in place to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the
practitioner This is commonly known as a bond It is a requirement that there should be
both a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets of each individual case and a general
bond in relation to a practitionet's whole portfolio of cases

I have submitted a claim agmnst the previous liqudator's insolvency bonding. This may result
in further recoveres, but at present it is too eatly to estumate the likelihood of this occurring.
At this stage no finding has been made in respect of fraud and dishonesty.

Creditors and Dividend Prospects
There are no preferential creditors in thus matter.

Total unsecured creditors were esumated at £516,864 I have received claims totalling
£675,423 to date



4.3

52

53

54

55

56

6.1

62

,qo

Thete have been no distbutions to creditors. The prospect of a dividend 1s dependent on
the outcome of the bond clafm.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Office holdets ate obliged to provide creditots with information pettainiog to fees and
expenses drawn fiom the estate ovet which they are appomted.

At e meeting of cteditors held on 30 Apzil 2014, the following resolution was approved by
cteditots:

“That the basis of the liquidators’ remuneration be agreed by refetence to the time propery
giver by the joint liquidators and their staff in attending to rnattets adsing 1n the liquudation.”

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£65,713.70, tepresenting 270.27 hours at an average houtly rate of £243.14 and from the
teceipts and pagments account attached at Appendix A, that I have not drawn any fees to
date. Time casts of £3,192.20, representing 13.02 hours at an avetage hontdy rate of £245.18
meutred in the petiod but not drawn as temuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time is chaiged in units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidatots can be found at

https:/ /www.r3 org.ul/media/documents/publications /professional /Guide_to_Liquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015.pdf. Alternatively I -will supply this information by post on request.

Itz addition, T have outstanding expenses as set out in Appendix B, which will be taken once I
arn in teceipt of suffictent funds.

Guffins did not incar any time costs or expenses prior to My Hunt's resighation,

Qther Expenses
Mt Morfakis had outstanding expenses totalling £77.50 which were paid to Axiom Recovery
LIP's supetvisor duting the period of this tepott,

If furthet information or danfication is requited please contact Holly Batlow on the details
below.

Youts faithfully
for and. on behalf of The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Ltd

POz

Kevin | Hellard
Liguidator

T+ 0161 214 6360
E holly.o.badow@ulgt com




Appendix A

A Abstract of the liquidators® receipts and payments
- ) Former
Liquidg_t_c_)r Current Liquidators
Statement From From From
of affairs  19/05/2011 08/03/2016 '08/03/2013
Estimated to to : to
i to realise 08103/2_9_13_ 07/03/2017 07/03/2017
o ) £ R £ £
Receipts * N o )
Goodwl . 2500000 12,000 00 000 000
Leasehold Property ) Uncertain 000 000, 000
Gice Fumitdre & Equipment _ 100000 | 1,000.00 600 000
Stock  __ .. . . ._ . 200000 = 200000 0.00 . 0o
Work in Progress e 12,300 00 060 0.00 000
Cash at Bank 128 126 05 006 000
Funds _rggel\_fed Pre-Appomtment - 4,500 00 000 000
Bank Interest Gr_oss - 075 0_9_0 002
Funds recovered from former
Liqudator - - e T oo00 _1683
VAT Refund ) oot - 000 ) 179_09
o e 40,422 85 19,626 80 000 186 85
Payments i ) _
Speciic Bond o 50,06 000 000
Preparation od SotA 375000 000 000
Fomer qumdatofs Fees 15,599_97 0.00 000
Former quUIdatofs Expenses - 000 7750
VAT Recel\.eble ) - 170 00 000 _ 1550
oL _ 19,609 97 000~ 9300
Balance i ’ 16 83 000 93 85




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Liquidator’s fees:

Time costs

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Expensges:

Bonding

Land Registry Searches
Courter costs

storage costs

Statutory Advertising
Other

Former Liquidator

eXpenses
Total:

Cha{r;ged /incurted | Cumulative Of which paid
in period charged/incurred | to 07/03/2017
08/03/2016 to to 07/03 /2017
07/03/2017
£ £ £
3,192 20 65,713.70 Nil
Nil 5.00 Nl
Nd 99 00 Nil
Nil 86.92 Ni
Nil 3.12 Nd
Nil 101 52 Nil
Nil 15.00 Ni
Nil 77.50 77.50
3,192.20 66,101.76 77.50




9 xipuaddy

nere

S50ed

qis
53

ok 0¥z

ZLV5E

Irer
ney

ApH 'Bay

el

ne

ca

TESLE

k1114

LILE
AUH Bay

'OL SLL'90 | 4T 042

sToLLE 1660
sia T
'S4 1800

csisoor S5O0

osoIm 20
ozrevez  jzres

3 IH

JLITYY

0z TE'L 20 Th_

20¥ 4
ze E0
1
'
080} iSUE
ozzes 0L
3 'mH
moyl

aen Y LL6'0T) 92 081

Sl STEGEL 156

B Fim n
5% 5Ll ig00
(123 o 208
r5a sapr gz

‘
L' LD b1 sng
ney
ApH ‘Bay ¥ 'SIH

1030y SlUjwp Y

tTeIs 9re 999
o " T4l
s w o 126
ot ¥2 #0
sia L] Ir
ney

APH Bay 3 "siy

FLITITEITIT -3

LN T34 o sy¥'lL 18 @1
Wz ket "
f1lg -1 Bre ‘562
2774 oal 1
(124 ogzzel 3590
oley
Ay Bay 3 sIH
[INULET T
ag'olr ograor’t i g _
s 14 L] 10
'
08z (9201 e
90162 wese A%
ey
AUH Bay 3 Ty
2a[Inaaxg

8L €490

Ry

LU

05E

E16E

eley
ApH Bay

19°88¢C

osr

(124

ney
AUH Bay

|
‘09 WIN'ITI L vE

ety IFE

[0 4 A T42
"L ize
'eZTL 0z

3 5IH

teluumy

F4 4] 8T
[1: 3 ¥o
'T8r irl
'3 ‘BIK

110100 B

3 {aw)L) 23ep 0}

.
q9EYS .m—.nnn.n ey

gTrs 99807 344

L2 3] .

ApH ‘Bay 3 iE 73]
1BuuE g

3: (PwiL) /ep 0}

[ YN 41 ¥ réz 188°0

1L 528 yrez leso_

ey

AUH Gay 3 JEH }
Jeupe g

P2(nq 538; =301

ImoL:

. Supesy

uopexey’

sjass
JouapEsRay;

suojsusd

tuojieBiseau!

pofrad paselH!

sJotpw D

Gujrue 4 pux:
UO[IRAIS|UpWP Y

pawpuelg

LIOZE0/L0 ©1EL0Z/E0/B0 Popad uopoasuel)

Palng saej [2304
_-Mc._.m
Bupel)

uonexey;

g)agsy’
I UaREE eIy

suojsuad:
O LITEE TN

popad sniey

_mionpaig,

Bjuugjd pum:
uanensuEpy;

_ Mwpunig!

LVDZENID OLBIDZEG/BD PoM3d UGIOBSUBLL

uonewIojul 6 dis J



Aressaoau se soBreyd JUSWRSINGSIP 0 PapPE ST YA  S$OIEx
POPUITIWIODIT | TO SITUN] STIOISTY) 29 3nudady WH i A[dwod yorym sares prepuels je padreyp s138eaA 1502 Je sadreyd a7e sasuedxa 19ypod Jo InQ

SHTIWISINGSI(Y
SLI-09T  GLI-0ST  SLI0ST  OLT-S¥I S91-0%1 jyag woddag
0LZ-091  0€Z-091  0£e091  0TZ-091 012081 To3ERSIUTLPY
S0e-0vZ  S0e-0bT  S0e-0¥T  S62-0¢T $8c-0ce S[EUOISS3301] JOTURS PO
0Ly-06C  OL¥-06C  OLy-06T  SSV08T Oy-0L2 srfeue
SIS-0LF  SIS-0LF  S1S0Ly 005-SS¥ 08¥- 01 30393711
S19-S6¢  GI9-S6P  S19°G6¥  009-08% 085-59¥ SPWIE]
moy/F  oy/¥ moy/F  moy/F moy /¥ apein
9GL/L/v st/L/v W/l s /Lt /LN

wory uroy,J worg worj woa dTT M) woInIoy I, 1uein

- SMOT[O] SE 37 $23%3 100 281eyd LN

7 TO JIOM AT} ST Y UO Paseq

3sE2 23 UO JJEIs [euorsssjord atp 01 Ajreredas padreyd sre suonouny Suny pue [erejardas ‘“Amsear] o Suidires puuosIsg sas) Mo Jo siseq sy Suxy jo swm
317 I SIINFIWIOD §,JOJPIID JO SIONP3TI O] I[QE[ILAE P 37% $3183 A[FNOY 3Y] JO SEId(] ANURUOD SUONEINSIAUT INO S ISIE Y Sansst uo puadap [m
sromred pue stefeusw £q PRIINOTT 9q I W YITYM OF JUAIXD 3T, 9sHE A2 B sTepew x2[dwod [edruyDsl [P [EIP [ ToU0RRIEId AIUAJOSTT UE SE 10T O)
pasuaoT] st oym rered paymodde a1 (i 1atpado) ‘pue sTelew Adusajosur uT padusadye st ra8eurr v 03 J[qIsuedsaT ST oYUM ‘TOJENSTUTLIPE JO [249] 943 I8 99
[ 35E 3Yy) JO TONENSTUTWPE SURANOT YT, “JTT SN BOIWIOY T, IUEIL) JO J3eIs Put s1mIed jo [0nued a3 39pun s7 gonepmby 9t 30 19npuod Lep 03 Aep 2y,

o xipuaddy



D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4.49E edited for applicatton to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary iquidation

ey

2
3)

@

®)

If

(a)  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
(i) asecuted creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecuted creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made withun the pertod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 in respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report.

The pertod refetred to 1 paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

The hquidator comphes with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  prowviding all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
(1} the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or rmght reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, ot
(i) the hquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@  the giving by the iquudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked fot, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pentod as the court thinks just.



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

(1)

(1)

(1B)

e

3)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at [east
10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Apphication by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

()  expenses incurred by the iquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive of, 1n the case of an application under sub-

patagraph (b), inapproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress repott or the draft report under Rule 449D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses in question
("the relevant report").

The court may, if 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party.

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liqudator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(6  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudation

{¢)  an order that the liquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the pedod covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiquidation



Liquidator’s ref : KJH/TPB/HOB/LKG/T00565/7
Claimant’s ref :
The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Ltd - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor:

Amount claimed 1n the hqudation £

Particulars of any secunty held

Value of secunity:f

Signature

Name and position of signatory
{if not personally the creditor):

Telephone:

E-mail

Date:

Please provide appropnate documentation 1 support of your claim

If you are repistered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been clatmed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994,

Please return thus form when you have completed 1t to

Kevin ] Hellard
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB



